
 
 

8 February 2021 
 
 

Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 
 

16 February 2021 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote Meeting via Zoom 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Sean McDonald (Chairman), Charles James and 
Bob Smytherman 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any 
stage an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from Members of the public in accordance with 

Standing Order 11.2  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

3. Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence at: Molotov 
Cocktail & Vodka Bar 31  (Pages 1 - 62) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Communities, copy attached as item 3 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Shelley-Ann Flanagan 
Lawyer 
01903 221095 
Shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-
worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



 

 

 
Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence at:  

 
Molotov Cocktail & Vodka Bar 

31 Chatsworth Road 
Worthing, BN11 1LY 

 
Report by the Director for Communities 

 
1. Recommendation 
 
1.1      That a Sub Committee of Licensing & Control Committee “B” consider and 

determine the application made on behalf of : 
Beachcomber Leisure Ltd.  

           for a new Premises Licence to authorise the sale of alcohol and the provision of 
regulated entertainment. 

 
2. Reasons for Hearing 
  
2.1 The application has been the subject of formal representation by two responsible 

authorities and it therefore falls to this sub-committee to determine. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 An application was made on behalf of Beachcomber Leisure Ltd. to the Licensing 

Authority, Worthing Borough Council, on the 23 December 2020 for the grant of a 
new premises licence.  
 

3.2 There is a premises licence (LN/100001195) currently in place authorising the sale 
of alcohol for consumption on & off these premises and the provision of regulated 
entertainment. It has been held by Beachcomber Leisure Ltd. since September 
2019. Prior to that Peter Mott & Barry Wells T/A The Lounge Leisure Group had 
held the licence since the introduction of the Licensing Act 2003 in November 2005. 
Mr Mott and Mr Wells are the directors of Beachcomber Leisure Ltd. 
 

3.3 Premises Licence LN/100001195 has been the subject of three Review 
applications made by Sussex Police. Applications were received in: 

o November 2012 
o July 2017 
o January 2020 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

1 

 

 
 

 
Licensing & Control Committee B 

Sub-Committee 
16 February 2021 

 
Ward: Central  

 

1

Agenda Item 3



 

The first two reviews resulted in a number of conditions being added to the 
premises licence. However, at the last review, which was delayed because of 
Covid and heard in October 2020, this Committee resolved to take no action as: 
 

The Committee having considered all the relevant evidence was not satisfied 
that the Licensing Objectives of the Prevention of Crime & Disorder and 
Public Safety were being undermined by the Licence Holder.  They did not 
consider that the evidence before them was proportionate to take any action 
given the minor nature of any 
[...]
 Sunday 

● Opening to the public 
o 11:00hrs to 02:30hrs (of the following morning) Monday – Wednesday 
o 11:00hrs to 03:20hrs (of the following morning) Thursday – Saturday 
o 12:00hrs to 01:00hrs (of the following morning) Sunday 

 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

2 2



 

In addition  
● An extension to the hours for licensable activity until 02:00hrs, of the following 

morning on a Sunday preceding a Bank Holiday Monday and when Christmas 
Eve, Boxing Day and New Year's Day fall on a Sunday 

● An extension to the hours that the premises may open to the public until 
02:30hrs, of the following morning, on a Sunday preceding a Bank Holiday 
Monday and when Christmas Eve, Boxing Day and New Year's Day fall on a 
Sunday to allow 30 minutes for drinking up and the premises to be cleared of 
the public. 

● New Year's Eve from the end of normal permitted hours until the tart of 
permitted hours New Year's Day. 

 
4.2      As recommended by the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003 the applicant has completed an operating schedule as to how it is intended to 
address the Licensing Objectives if this application were granted. 

 
4.3     The proposed DPS is . He is the DPS named on the current 

premises licence and has been in post since 16 August 2019. He holds a Personal 
Licence issued by Worthing Borough Council. 

 
5. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
5.1      The Licensing Act 2003 and regulations require that the Council, as local licensing 

authority, carries out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing 
objectives:  

● the prevention of crime and disorder; 
● public safety; 
● the prevention of public nuisance; 
● the protection of children from harm.  

 
5.2 In carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also have regard             

to the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and its own Statement of              
Licensing Policy. Members are advised that the following sections of the Worthing            
Borough Council’s Policy may be particularly relevant to consideration of this           
matter, though of course the Policy in its entirety must be considered. Sections             
indicated relate to paragraph numbers in the Policy itself: 

 
Prevention of Crime & Disorder 

 
4.8       The Council places huge importance on the prevention of crime and disorder.  A 

high standard of control is, therefore, expected to be exercised over licensed 
premises.  
 

4.10     In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council 
is under a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and 
the need to do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas. 
The possible crime and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the 
consideration of all applications and this is re-emphasised by the Licensing Act 
2003 itself, the Guidance issued under section 182 to the Act and this policy. 
The Council will give "due regard" to all possible implications and its Licensing & 
Control Committee will always consider all the information available and relevant 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

3 3



 

representations made, including those from interested parties and the 
responsible authorities, particularly the Police. 
 

4.11    In their role as a responsible authority, Sussex Police are an essential source of 
advice and information on the impact and potential impact of licensable activities in 
the borough, particularly on the crime and disorder objective. The police have a key 
role in managing the night-time economy and usually have good working 
relationships with those operating in the local area. The council recognises that 
Sussex Police are the licensing authority’s main source of advice on matters relating 
to the promotion of the crime and disorder, but may also be able to make relevant 
representations with regards to the ot
[...]
 promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives. If the proposals are inadequate and representation has been received 
the council may impose conditions as it deems appropriate or even refuse an 
application. 

  

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

5 5



 

6. Consultation 
 
6.1 The application has been subject to the statutory consultation and statutory public 

advertisement arrangements in accordance with the provisions of the Act, in 
respect of which relevant representations were received from the following: 

 
● Responsible Authorities - 2 X Representations (Sussex Police and WSCC 

Public Health Dept.) 
● Other Persons – None  

 
7. Relevant Representations 

 
7.1 Detail of the relevant representations received is reproduced at Appendices D. They 

are considered to relate to the statutory licensing objectives as follows:  
 

Prevention of Crime & Disorder 
 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

Public Safety 
 

Protection of Children from Harm 
 
7.2 Sussex Police made a number of comments and listed a number of conditions that              

were on the previous licence and some new conditions that they consider are             
required to enable this premise to meet the licensing objectives if members were of              
a mind to grant a licence. (Appendix E1) 

 
7.3 Sussex Police have also expressed concerns relating to the appointment of the 

proposed DPS as he is currently being charged with assault, Contrary to section 20 
of the Offences Against the Persons Act 1861 (Grievous Bodily Harm (GBH)). This 
case is due to be first heard at Magistrate’s Court on 23rd February 2021. 
 

7.4 WSCC Public Health Team made a number of comments and listed a number of 
conditions that they consider are required to enable this premises to meet the 
licensing objectives if members were of a mind to grant a licence. They have 
objected to the application in its current format as the conditions proposed in the 
application’s Operating Schedule, in their opinion; do not sufficiently promote the 
licensing objectives. (Appendix E2) 
 

7.5 The applicant and all those that made relevant representations have been formally 
notified of this hearing and invited to attend.  

 
8. Mediation 
 
8.1 The Licensing Act 2003 encourages mediation. 

 
8.2 Members will be informed if mediation is conducted and there are any 

developments. 
  

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

6 6



 

9.        Consideration 
 
9.1      Members must take into consideration the following when determining this 

application: 
● The four statutory licensing objectives 
● Worthing Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  
● Guidance issued by the Home Secretary 
● The relevant representations from all parties and any mediated 

agreement reached. 
 
9.2     These are the only matters to be addressed by the authority when considering this 

application. The statutory Licensing objectives are the only grounds on which 
representations can be made, and the only grounds on which an authority will be 
able to refuse an application or impose conditions in addition to statutory conditions 
and those proposed by the applicant in the Operating Schedule. 

 
9.3      When considering this application for a premises licence the following options are 

available to the Sub-Committee: 
a. Grant the licence, as requested,  
b. Grant the licence, as requested, with additional conditions appropriate         

to the promotion of the specific licensing objectives on which relevant           
representations have been received. 

c. Reject the whole or part of the application. 
Members may also: 

d. Grant the licence but exclude certain licensable activities from the          
licence, 

e. Refuse to specify a particular person as a premises supervisor, 
f. Approve different parts of the premises for different activities. 

 
9.4     Members are required to give reasons for their decision. 
 
10.     Legal Implications 
 
10.1    Under Secti
[...]
hat requires or encourages (or is 

designed to require or encourage) individuals to drink a quantity of alcohol within a time 
limit, or to drink as much as possible. This does not include “drinking up time”, shortly 
before the end of licensed hours. 

● Provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or 
discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a 
manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective; 

● Provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or 
reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in a 
manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective. 

● Promotional posters or promotional material on, or in the vicinity of, the premises which 
can be reasonably considered to condone, encourage or glamorise antisocial behaviour 
or refer to drunkenness favourably. 

● Dispensing alcohol directly into the mouth of a customer by a member of staff. This 
includes activities such as the “dentist’s chair”. This prohibition does not apply where a 
person is not able to drink without assistance because of a disability. 

 
D. Mandatory conditions: Free Drinking Water  
 

Free potable water must be provided on request to customers where it is reasonably 
available on the premises.  

  

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

39 39



 

E. Mandatory conditions: Age Verification  
 
An age verification policy for the premises must be produced, implemented and details 
made available to authorised officers upon request. The designated premises supervisor in 
relation to the premises licence must ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is 
carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.  
 
The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 
years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) t
[...]
ot be permitted to take glasses or opened bottles outside the              
premises.  
 

 
 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

41 41



 

Annexe 2 :     Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
1.         All doors and windows to be kept closed from 21:00hrs on any day 
 
Annexe 3 :    Conditions attached after review hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 
Attached at Hearing : 11 September 2018 
 
1. Pre-opening safety checks to all fire exits and emergency lighting shall be carried out and 

the results recorded every evening before opening. 
 

2. On the nights when permitted regulated entertainment is provided, SIA trained and licensed 
door supervisors shall be in attendance. 
 

3. The capacity limit of 160 persons shall not be exceeded. 
 

4. A sound insulation scheme shall be maintained and management will carry out regular 
monitoring. 
 

5. Regulated Entertainment to take place indoors only 
 

6. No person under 18 years of age shall be allowed in the premises. 
 

7. Regulated entertainment shall cease half an hour prior to the licensed closing time of the 
premises i.e. at the commencement of “wind down” time.  
 

8. A 30 minute period after the terminal hour for the sale of alcohol to allow the premises to be 
cleared of the public. 
 

9. Doors and windows shall be kept closed while regulated entertainment is in progress 
(except to allow for momentary access or egress of patrons and staff). 
 

10. The noise of regulated entertainment from the premises shall neither exceed 56dB LAeq 
(5min) before 23.00hrs, 53dB LAeq (5 min) between 23.00hrs and 02.00hrs nor 50dB LAeq 
(5min) after 02.00hrs. The noise level shall be measured at any 1.2-1.5M above the south 
pavement of Chatsworth Road or the west pavement of High Street. 
 

11. The premises will make a contribution by way of at least one member of door staff to assist 
with “Taxi Marshalling” on all occasions that the premise is open until 02.00hrs or later. 
 

12. The management of the premises will make a working arrangement with one or more of the 
local taxi or private hire companies in order that customers are able to be taken home with 
the minimum of delay. 
 

13. The latest entry/re-entry times to the premises by the public on any Sunday shall be 
23.00hrs. 
 

14. There will be no external disposal of bottles or rubbish between the hours of 00.00hrs 
(midnight) and 08.00hrs on any day. 
 

15. The self-monitoring of noise levels is to be carried out at different times each evening. 
 

16. Security industry Authority (SIA) door supervisors shall be employed through an external 
contract company. 
 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

42 42



 

17. SIA door staff in relation to the premises shall be employed every night from 22:00 or when 
regulated entertainment commences and until 30 minutes after the closure of the premises 
in order to effectively operate a dispersal policy in Chatsworth Road. At all other times when 
licensable activities are taking place, a written risk assessment shall be provided to & 
agreed with Sussex Police. 
 

18. Management shall adopt a dispersal policy which will be implemented by the door staff. 
This will be agreed with Sussex Police to prevent groups gathering and engaging in 
altercations. Records shall be made available to the local licensing authority and/or Sussex 
Police upon request. 
 

19. Management shall adopt a vulnerable persons’ policy which will be implemented by the all 
staff engaging with members of the public. This shall form part of staff training (including 
refresher training) which shall be fully documented, dated and signed by both the DPS & 
staff member. 
 

20. SIA door staff shall utilise functioning body worn videos at all times when they are on duty. 
 

21. Those performing the role of door supervisor shall not perform any other role when 
engaged for the purpose of door supervision activities. Door supervisors shall be fully 
briefed prior to work with clear written instructions regarding their specific duties including 
an awareness of persons banned from the premises and the premises policy for caring for 
vulnerable persons. These records shall be made available to the local licensing authority 
and/or Sussex Police upon request. A member of the SIA door staff to be permanently 
located and actively patrolling within the smoking area while the premises licence is in 
operation or until the area has been emptied of patrons at closing time. 
 

22. An identification scanning system with a strict no ID/no entry policy shall be operated at all 
times when SIA door staff are operating unless prior written agreement with Sussex Police 
has been obtained or the system has suffered mechanical breakdown beyond the control of 
the proprietor. Information from the system shall be made available upon request to the 
Police in accordance with the General Data Protection Regulations. Any breakdown or 
system failure will be reported to the Police immediately via phoning 101 (or equivalent 
reporting telephone number )or via email  and remedied as soon as practicable;  
 

23. When the ID Scanner is required entry be restricted to those patrons whose ID has been 
scanned. 
 

24. A challenge 25 Policy will apply with regard to the sale of alcohol. Any person who appears 
to be under the age of 25 shall be required to provide satisfactory photographic evidence 
that they are 18 years old or over before being sold or supplied with any alcoholic drink, or 
on entry should the ID scan system become inoperative. 
 

25. No games shall be conducted in the premises whereby alcohol or bar credit is given as a 
prize in any manner or form. 
 

26. An incident management policy shall be drawn up in agreement with Sussex Police and 
shall be implemented at all times while the premises is conducting licensable activities until 
30 minutes after closing time. 
 

27. An incident/refusals register shall be maintained and kept on the premises to record 
refusals and incidents of crime and disorder. These records shall be made available to the 
local licensing authority and/or Sussex Police upon request.  
 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

43 43



 

28. Staff Members to be engaged in selling alcohol on the premises shall receive full training 
pertinent to the Licensing act, in particular but not exclusively in regard to age restricted 
sales and the refusal of sales to persons believed to be under the influence of alcohol or 
drugs and the premises vulnerable persons policy. 
 

29. Induction training must be completed and fully documented prior to the sale of any alcohol 
by the staff member and refresher training thereafter at intervals no less than 8 weeks. All 
restricted sales training undertaken by staff members shall be fully documented and 
recorded. 
 

30. All training records shall be made available to Sussex Police, Local Authority Licensing 
Officers and the Local Trading Standards service upon request. 
 

31. CCTV to be installed in accordance with Home Office guidelines relating to UK police 
requirements for digital CCTV systems covering the entire premises including the outside 
areas/front of premises. 
 

32. CCTV images shall be retained for at least 28 days and except for mechanical breakdown 
beyond the control of the proprietor, shall be made available upon request to the police. 
Any breakdown or system failure shall be notified to the Police immediately and remedied 
as soon as practicable. 
 

33. It will be the responsibility of the DPS or duty manager to ensure that any requests from the 
police for a recording to be made for evidential purposes is carried out as soon as possible 
in compliance with the General Data Protection Regulations 
 

34. When the DPS is not present the duty manager shall be specified in writing by the DPS. 
Contact details shall be made available to Sussex Police upon request, in respect of an 
investigation, in compliance with the General Data Protection Regulations. 
 

35. All drinks glasses shall be of tempered/toughened glass. Polycarbonate drinking vessels 
will be used when a need is identified by the licence holder's own risk assessment or when 
required by Sussex Police in writing. 
 

36. No drinking vessels shall be permitted in the smoking area save for drinking vessels 
containing water. 
 

37. Checks of the toilets to be made at a minimum of every 30 minutes and recorded. 
 

38. Checks of the smoking area to be made at a minimum of every 30 minutes on those 
occasions when SIA door staff are not positioned in the smoking area. 
 

39. The premises shall maintain and operate a Quiet Room on a Friday and a Saturday from 
21:00; The quiet room shall have a free and easily accessible supply of drinking water and 
shall be supervised by a qualified First Aider. 
 

40. The designated premises supervisor and or a personal licence holder shall be present on 
the premises as the primary responsible person from 20:00 on each Thursday Friday & 
Saturday evenings until closing. On those occasions where the DPS is unable to be present 
a personal licence holder shall be specified in writing as the responsible person.  
 

41. The premises is to have a designated floor walker at all times that the premises are open 
for licensable activities and a policy in relation to monitoring of patrons to prevent and to 
minimise intoxication. 
 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

44 44



 

42. James Lanz shall be removed from a position of management and shall not be engaged in 
any management or employment directly or indirectly by Lounge Leisure Group.  
 

43. The premises is to appointment a new manager and provide to Sussex Police an 
Organisational Chart including the roles and responsibilities of the manager and designated 
premises supervisor in relation to licensing laws and the interaction between the police 
service and the licensing authority. 
 

44. Extern
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence at: Molotov Cocktail & Vodka Bar 31





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 

16 February 2021 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Sean McDonald (Chairman) 

 
 

Councillor Charles James 
 

Councillor Robert Smytherman 
 

LCSC/7/20-21   Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members 
 

There were no declarations of interest or substitute members 
 
LCSC/8/20-21   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public 
 
LCSC/9/20-21   Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence at: 

Molotov Cocktail & Vodka Bar 31 
 

The Committee had before it a report by the Director for Communities a copy of which is 
attached to the signed copy of these minutes as item 3. The application has been the 
subject of formal representation by two responsible authorities and it therefore falls to this 
sub-committee to determine. 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report to the Committee and set out the application 
before members. The Committee was informed of a volunteered reduction in opening 
hours. It was confirmed with the applicant that he had provided an accurate outline.  
 
The Licensing Officer was asked question about mediation and asked to clarify amended 
opening hours. 
 
Representation from Sussex Police 
 
A representative from Sussex Police made a representation which is summarised as 
follows: 
 

 Members had before them a detailed letter from the Chief Inspector which set out 
conditions where there was no objection, and where the police did have an 
objection; 

 In summary there was not an objection in principle to the granting of the licence 
however the police did object to the proposed DPS, the hours as amended and 
certain conditions; 

 There had been a history with the premises and it was entirely appropriate for the 
authority to impose conditions; 
 

The Sussex Police representative was questioned by members about mediation that had 
been undertaken.  
 



 
2 

The applicant’s representative confirmed with the police representative that there had 
been no primary evidence submitted, that the licensing authority could make a 
representation as a responsible authority and that representations should be based upon 
the licensing act. 
 
The representative from West Sussex Public Health made a representation which can be 
summarised as follows: 
 

 The representation from Public Health had set out the representation in the papers 
before the Committee 

 Historically the premises had been given conditions to help promote the licencing 
objectives; 
 

There were no questions from members 
 
The representative of the applicant questioned the Public Health representative on the 
role of Public Health in Licensing and the absence of data in conjunction door 
supervisors and confirmed that public health had not carried out inspections at the 
premises 
 
Applicant’s representation: 
 
The applicant’s representative made a representation which is summarised as follows: 
 

 The applicant had attempted to have pre application discussions with the Police 
but there had been a negative reaction; 

 The Licensing Authority should determine each application on its own merits on 
balance; 

 Representations should fail if they provide lack of evidence and the 
representations had provided no primary evidence; 

 The premises was being harassed by the Police; 

 No objections were raised to the application by the Licensing Authority; 

 Conditions had been agreed at a previous review; 

 The application before members was a new application and not an application to 
vary the licence. The police’s representation threated the application as an 
application to vary the licence; 

 Incidents in the past had happened at the weekend and it was thought that there 
was not an automatic need for doormen during the week; 

 The previous licence was when the premises was connected to the neighbouring 
club and that connection had now ceased as the club and bar where now separate 
premises under different sets of ownership and management; 

 The bar was predominantly for customers who would be sitting down as there 
were 100 seats; 

 The premises needed a new licence so that it could compete on equal terms with 
other premises; 
 

A Member asked about conditions relating to SIA Door staff and were told that risk 
assessments would be taken on events that took place during the week.  
 
Representatives from the police were questioned about allegations going to court and the 
wording of some of the proposed conditions 



 
3 

 
Summing up of the Police 
 

 The previous conditions were put into place for good reason and whether this was 
a variation or a new licence was immaterial; 

 Detailing incidents in the past as minor was wrong and there were pending 
prosecutions  
 

Summing up of the Applicant 
 

 The Police were obligated to prove their assertions and show that the licensing 
objectives would be undermined  

 No evidence had been presented to demonstrate this 

 Each application should be judged on its merits 
 
The Committee retired to consider its decision  
 
In reaching its decision the Licensing Sub-Committee has given due regard to the 
following: 
 

 The statutory licensing objectives 

 Worthing Borough Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 

 Guidance under section 182 by the Home Secretary and Licensing Act 2003.  

 The application, written/oral representations made at the hearing and in writing. 

 The Committee also gave regard to human rights legislation and the rules of 
natural justice.  

 
In discharging its functions the Committee did so with a view to promoting the Licensing 
objectives, the relevant objectives here were the prevention of crime & disorder, public 
safety, the prevention of public nuisance and protection of children from harm. 
 
Resolved:  that the premises licence should be granted. 
 
Reason for the decision: 
 
The Committee carefully considered this application and the representations before 
them.  The Committee believe that the following conditions proposed by the responsible 
authorities should be added to the licence and are necessary and proportionate to ensure 
that the licensing objectives continue to be promoted.  
 
No persons under 18 years of age shall be allowed in the premises except for pre-
booked private events when it is appropriate for a persons under 18 to be present; 
The condition offered by the applicant in the Operating Schedule in relation to the 
disposal of bottles and rubbish be corrected to say no disposal between 00.00 and 
08.00hrs; 
 
The condition offered by the applicant in the Operating Schedule in relation to SIA trained 
door supervisors being deployed from 21.00  until 30 minutes after closing every Friday 
and Saturday evening to be amended to include “or when the risk assessment identifies 
the need”;  
 



 
4 

The condition offered by the applicant in the Operating Schedule be corrected in relation 
to SIA trained door staff to change the wording from bar to on the premises;  
Those preforming the role of door supervisor shall not perform any other role when 
engaged for the purpose of door supervision activities;  
 
The condition offered by the applicant in the Operating Schedule for induction training 
and refresher training be every 12 weeks; 
 
The condition offered by the applicant in the Operating Schedule in relation to training 
records being made available to Authorised Officers upon request is to be amended with 
the word “reasonable” is to be removed;  
 
Digital CCTV and appropriate recording equipment to be installed in accordance with 
Home Office Guidelines relating to UK Police Requirements for Digital CCTV System 
(PSDB Publication Number 09/05), operated and maintained throughout the premises 
internally and externally to cover all ‘public areas’, (excluding residents rooms etc.). The 
system shall be on and recording at all times the premises licence is in operation. 
 
The CCTV cameras and recording equipment must be of sufficient quality to work in all 
lighting levels of the premises at all times. 
 
CCTV footage will be stored for a minimum of 31 days. 
 
The management will give full and immediate cooperation and technical assistance to the 
Police in the event that CCTV footage is required for the prevention and detection of 
suspected or alleged crime. 
The CCTV images will record and display dates and times, and these times will be 
checked regularly to ensure their accuracy. 
 
Subject to GDPR guidance and legislation, the management of the premises will ensure 
that key staff are fully trained in the operation of the CCTV, and will be able to download 
selected footage onto a disk (or other electronic portable device acceptable to Sussex 
Police) for the police without difficulty or delay and without charge to Sussex Police. 
 
 Any breakdown or system failure will be notified to the police immediately & remedied as 
soon as practicable. (Email or on line reporting is acceptable). 
In the event of the CCTV system hard drive being seized as evidence as part of a 
criminal investigation by Sussex Police or for any other reason, the premises will be 
expected to install a replacement hard drive or a temporary replacement drive as soon as 
practicable. 
 
All drinking vessels shall be of tempered/toughened glass.  Polycarbonate drinking 
vessels will be used when a need is identified by the licence holder’s own risk 
assessment or for special events/occasions when required by Sussex Police. Notice to 
be given in writing; 
  
No open vessels shall be allowed off the premises;  
 
The conditions requested by Sussex Police in respect of Alcohol deliveries be included;  
 
That a risk assessment is carried out for each event as offered by the Applicant in 
relation to the issue of SIA trained door supervisors;  



 
5 

 
The Committee also recommends but does not add as a condition that body worn video 
cameras are used by Door staff as they protect both the staff and members of the public.     
 
Advice to parties:   
 
Those who have made representations in connection with this application are reminded 
that they may appeal against this decision within 21 days by giving notice to the 
Magistrates Court. 
Interested parties are reminded that they may apply for a review of this licence “after a 
reasonable interval” pursuant to Section 51 of the Licensing Act.   
 
Any licence granted under the Licencing Act 2003 does not override any planning 
restrictions on the premises nor any restrictions that may be attached to the lease of 
these premises.   
 
The applicant is reminded that it is a criminal offence under the Licensing Act 2003 to 
carry on licensable activities from any premises when you do not have a licence in place 
and you may be prosecuted. 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 

 

 


